CAPITOL OFFICE 1530 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: (202) 225-6235

DISTRICT OFFICE 350 SOUTH BIXEL STREET, SUITE 120 LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 PHONE: (213) 481-1425

> gomez.house.gov FAX: (202) 225-2202



Congress of the United States House of Representatives JIMMY GOMEZ 34TH DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

CO-CHAIR, RACIAL EQUITY INITIATIVE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKER AND FAMILY SUPPORT

> COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM

VICE CHAIR SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT

ASSISTANT WHIP

April 29, 2022

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for 4,000,000 for the City of Los Angeles El Sereno Properties Purchase & Construction in fiscal year 2023.

The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Los Angeles Mayor's Office located at 200 N. Spring Street, Los Angeles, California, 90012. This funding will be used to purchase and rehabilitate Caltrans-owned vacant residential properties in El Sereno, along the now-defunct 710 freeway corridor expansion, to rehabilitate approximately 77 parcels into new affordable housing with a 55-year affordability covenant.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Jon

Jimmy Gomez Member of Congress